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Acknowledgement Slip

A proposal seeking prior approval of Central Government under the Forest [Conservation) Act
1980. as per the details given below, has been examined by the Modal Officer, Forest
(conservation) Act, 1980, Gaovernment of lMaharashtra and has been found to be complets in
all respect. '

1. Proposal No. © o FRIMH/Pipsline/140171/2021
2. Proposal Name . Mumbai-Nagpur Pipeline Project [Diversion)
3. Category of the Proposal : Pipeline
4. Date of Submission C 31032021
5. Name of the Applicant with Contact Details

Mame : Abhishek

Mobile No. : 9299850855

State : Uttar Pradesh

District . Gautam Buddha MNagar

Pincode p 201301
6. Area Appiied (ha.) L 22472

Please provide duly signed hard copy of the above proposal along with all necessary
enclosures to the office of the each concermed Divisional Forest Officer and the District
Collector and upload a copy of the acknowledgement slip{s) (single pdf fil2) as per the format
given below, obtained from each of the above authorities, on portal of this Ministry for further
processing of the above proposal.

(System Administrator)

Acknowledgement Slip

This is to certify that hard copy of the proposal seeking prior approval of Central Governmeant
under the Faoresl (Conservation) Act 1980, as per details given below, along with all necessary
enclosures has been received in the Office of the Maharashtra on 31/03/2021.

1. Proposal Ne. . FPIMH/Pipeline/140171/2021
2. Proposal Name © Mumbai-Nagpur Fipeline Project (Diversion)
3. Category of the Proposal : Pipeline
4. Date of Submission C AND3Z021
5. Name of the User Agency with Contact Details

Name : Abhishek

Mobile No. : 9999650855

State . Uttar Pradesh

District . Gautam Buddha MNagar

FPincode » 201301
6. Area Applied (ha.) . 2.2472

[System Administrator)
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Form for secking prior approval of Central Government under section 2 of the Forest{Conservation) Act, 1980 for Diversion of fres|
forest area

PART - |
(To be filled up by User Agency)

A, General Details
A-1. Project Details
{i}. Proposal No. : FR/MH/Pipeline/ 140171 /2021

(ii}. Hame of Project for which Forest Land is required : Mumbai-Nagpur Fipelineg Project {Diversion)

(iii}. Short narrative of the proposal and Project/scheme for which the forest land is reguired : Laying of Matural
Gas Pipeline from Mumbai to Magpur through Thane, Mashik, Ahmednagar, surangabad, Jalra, Buldhana, Washim,
Amravati, Wardha & Nagpur Districts

{iv}. State ; Maharashtira

{¥). Category of the Project : Fipeline

(¥i}. Shape of forest land proposed te be diverted : Linear

(¥ii). Estimated cost of the Project(Rupees in lacs) © 377173

(witi). Total Area of Forest Land proposed for diversiendin ha,): 12472

{i=}. Mon-Forest Land required for this prajectiin ha.): 4.4635

(x). Total period for which the forest land is proposed te be diverted(in years): 99
A-1, Details of Usar Agency

{i). Name : GAIL (INDIA} LIMITED (MHPL)

{11}, Address1 : GAIL Jubilee Tower, B-35 & 36, Sector-1, Novda

(iii}. Address2 : NIL

(iv). State : Utkar Pracdesh

.n-. \'
| PR,
{v). District : Gautam Buddha Nagar Q:%@;@m.-

afiria e jzhek Mohan
{vi). Pin : 201301 ‘!hbmgh,a- n
o e (vl ' PR / 6. Manager (5 ¢
e () fafirds / GAIL (India) Limited
o 77 77, v e ST/ B Floor, GAIL Jubdcs Towst
" fras T 36, SEeel, FEEH201 301 18
B - 35 & 38, Sector-1, Moida - 201 304 11

{vii}. Landmark : HIL




(viil}. Email address : amahan@gail.co.in
(ix}. Landline Telephone No. ; 120-2446400
[x). Fax No, ! 120-

{xi). Mabile Mo, : 9999650855

(xii), Website (if any) : NIL

{xlii}. Legal status of User Agency : Cantral PSU
A-3. Details of Person Making Application
(i). First Name: Abhishak

(ii]. Middle Name: HIL

{iif). Last Mame: Mohan

{iv}. Gender: Male

{v). Designation: 5r Manager

(vi). Address 1: GAIL Jubilee Tower, B-35 36, Sectar-1, Noica
(¥il), Address Z: MIL

(viii). State: Uttar Pradeszh

{ix). District: Gautam Buddha Nagar

(%). Tehsil: Gautam Buddha Hagar

(xi). Pin: 201301

{aif). Landmark: NIL

(xiil). Email Address: amohan@gail. co.in
{xiv). Landline Telephone Mo.: 120-2445400
{»v). Fax Ho.: NIL

(xvi). Mobile No,: 9999650855

- ; i
: A
e
{(xvii), Copy of documents in support of the cmpmncmmmﬁf@%}‘@/ A {Siﬁjﬂﬂn to I\-,‘._E,K;\.v:i}"

make application on behalf of the User Agency; := e (§fa) fafaes / GAIL (Indie) Limited
g o1 77, ¥ T 21/ i Floor, GAIL Jubles Tower
#h38 U7 38, AFEN-1, A0ER20: 301 (BN
B - 25 & 26, Sector-1, Hokta - 201 301 (L)




B, Petails of land required for the Project

e Details of proposal seeking prior approval of Central Government under the Act for diversion of furest
land for the Project already submitted in the past

List of proposal submitted in Past

5.no

Proposal | Propasal
Status. No,

Moef
File
Ml

Area Proposed Area
for i
Diversion(Ha.) Diverted{Ha.)

NIL

Date of In- | Date of
Principle Final
Approval | Approval

B-2. Details of forest land proposed to be diverted

B-2.1 Details of Divisions involved

Details of Divisions invelved

5.0

Division Name

Forest Land(ha.)

MNon-Forast Land{ha.)

Shahapur

2.2472

44635

B-2.1 Details of Districts imvolved

District wise breakup

Sno

District Name

Forest Land{ha.)

Mon-Forest Land(ha.)

Thane

2.2472

B-2.3 Village wise breakup

44635

Yillages wise breakup

S.no Yillage Forest Land{ha.) Mon-Forest Land(ha.)
1 Hal N.3RES 'l

Z Ambarje 0.2513 3694

3 khutzdi 0.3315 17566

4 Saralambe o 1.5275

3 Birwadi 04231 0.1321

b Shirol 0.B728 16779

B-2.4 Component wise breakup

Componeant wise breakup

S.no Component Forest Land({ha.) Non-Forest Land{ha,)
1 Fapeline 3.2472 4 4635
€. Maps of forest land proposed to be diverted
Civision 1. : Shahapur
{i). Area of forest land propesed to be diverted(in ha.) : 2.7472
Afiyiia Hre=1 / Abhishek Mohan

{1,

: Linear

ftey wimes (A T REE)  5r Manager {3 ALR]
e (gfn) forfids / GAIL (India) Limited
g T T, A e 2T,/ Bt Ploor, GAIL Jubiles Towsr
Has gf 29, Va1, g0 301 (EH)

B-35 & 18, Sector-1, Nolda - 201 30 Uy




(b). No, of Segments : One

Segment wise details

Segments

Segment Arealin ha.)

Kml File of Segments

L

2.2472

| (iv). Scanned copy of the Geo-referenced map of the forest land proposed to be

be diverted:

o

diverted prepared by using GP3 or Total Station;

(iii). Copy of Survey of India Toposheet indicating boundary of forest land proposed to

D. Justification for locating the Project in forest land and details of alternatives examined:

{i). Copy of note containing justification for locating the Project in forest land: =

=
i

{1i). Whether a copy of map indicating location of alternative examine is required to be provided: Yes

{a). Copy of map indicating location of alternative examined:

e

E. Employment likely to be generated

{1}, Whether the Project is likely to generate employment ?: Yes

(#i). Permanent/Regular Employment{Number of persens): {

(#1i). Temporary Employment(Mumber of person-days): 150

E Displacement of People due to the Project, if any

{i). Whether Project involves displacement?; Ho

G, Details of Cost-Benefit analysis for the Project

{i). Whether the Project requires Cost-Benefit analysis?: No

H. Status of Environmental Clearance

{i). Whether the Project requires Clearance under the Environment (Protection) Act 1986 7 1 No

l. Status ildelif: ran

{i). Whether the Project or a part thereof is located in any Protected Area or their Eco sensitive zone? ; No
i Wig+ / Abhishek Mohan y:/
e .l'-.

J. Applicability of stﬁ&Mg% 5z

d e Ares

g wi e, o el

G’ 5. Manager (5 ALAY
\ Torties / GAIL (India) Limited
Zhee /8 Floor, GAIL Jubiles Towet

fra5 7d 38, WL, AWE-0 30 fam.)

R - 35 & 38, Sector-1, Noida -

=0t 201 (ULP.)

. A
et ‘fg;‘{ e




{i).Whether the Project or a part thereof is located in a Scheduled Area? © Ho

K. Status of settlement of rights under the Forest Rights Act,2006 on the forest land proposed
1o be diverted

{i). Whether the process for settlement of Rights under the Forest Rights Acts 2006 an the forest land propused
to be diverted has been completed? : No

L. Details of land identified for Compensatory Afforestation

(i). Whether non-forest or Revenue forest land is reguired to be provided by User Agency?: Mot Applicable

(ii). Whether the area of non-forest land or Revenue forest land required to be provided by User Agency for
raising Compensatory Afforestation is less than area of forest land proposed to be diverted ?; Mol applicable

(1if) . Reason for not providing Mon-Forest Land: Mot Applicabla

itional infor ion i
Documents
S.No Documents R
1 2 Detailed Mate on the Project
]
' Print-page |

: LN =

i P ] o

| Aerirg
Mg
ST Y24 / Abhishek Mohan
-j_\';:_' e 'J;JIT-Q._“‘-;-“J"! A 5 Manager (SELR)

N fafeds / GAIL [india) Limited
A s g% 8lh Figor, GAIL Jubriles Tower
f. -1, ArTEt2ot 301 (SH.)

g, Sectar-1, Moida = 201 301 (UP.)




STATE:- MAHARASHTRA

CIRCLE:- DIVISION:- Shahapur

Name of the Propasal. -

| Check list for preparing of Maharashtra State for diverting forest land for non forest use under

na.

Sr.

provisions of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for irrigation roadTransmission line/ wind
milfOFClwater supply scheme & other developments project.

Details of Check list | ‘compiianea

1

" Information of the proposal from item af from 1) regarding short deszr'ptiﬂﬁ_of the  Enclosed
proposaliproject which should invariably include

a} cost of outlay
- b} justification for locating the project in forest in 2rea giving alternative those
were examined and reasons for the rejection
c} Financial & social benefits.
d} Total Population benefits.
@) Employment generated.

The Geao digital maps in 1:10,000 or any suitable scale with geo-reference boundary | Encosed

in shape file prepared by using total situation or differential GPS and also indicate i

torest land. Non foresl land & adjoining land to the proposed for diversion. In different |

colures must be duly signed by the Deputy Consarvator of forests concerned and |

oroject Authority, As per the GO letter No. 11-9/98-FC. Dt.8/7/2017. Compartment |
|
|

aoundary on the map should clearly be misstated. Satellite imageries to be used to
show the density of forest cover to be enclosed.

5

Index Map in 1:50,000 seale with Project location. Latitude longitude to be enclosed. | Enclosed

1.Proposed area up to 1.00 ha Only one co-ordinate to be given

2.Proposed area up to 1.00 1o 5.00 ha ' Twao co-ordinate diagonally to be given

3.Proposed area up to 500 ha Fourco-ardinatefour Correrlo be given

“Map of compensatory Afforestaten of forest Non farest area in 1:50,000 scale with | Nol
location of latitude & longitude. Applicable

_ih 1.Proposed area up to 1.00 ha | Only one co-ordinate to be givén

2 Proposed area up to 100 10 5.00 ha  — — Two co-ordinate diagonally to be given

3Proposedarea upto 500 ha | | Fourco-ordinatefour Connertobegiven |
A comprehensive land use plan of the area reciuiréf:'éﬁﬁ-uldlﬁé'_é'tzgclﬁéﬁ ifland | Not

reguired for more than one purpose the building plan and estimate should invariatly ' Applicable
be attached if the area is required contraction Purpose.

National Highway! Road! Winding/ Exploitat on Purpose/ Canal! transmission line &
all other linear Project as per G0 guideline vide No. 8-MPB-071/2011-BHO 736,
dt.30/4/2012

" Map of the al‘terra’ﬁifﬂalignment or route map examined by Dy.CF/ project Cnclosed
Authority to be enclosed. o il
Show the proposed diversion of forest! non forest in the Original. Collared or Erclosed

| legible topo-sheet and “o be enclosed.

To given the Latitude & Longitude of the proposed area at starting, ending, | Enclosed
tuming point and breaking of the forast area which should be identifiable.

Bt & Eae B ! tf_'.:_.—r""r
e —




iv | To show the existing Water body / Water channel or road this should be Not
identifiable, - B Applicable
v | To show the newly proposed bridge/Culvert/ underground pass/ tunnel etc. To be Mol
identily clearly. Applicable
Y| To enclose the cross sectior Plan/ Map indicating dimensior of (Length! Width/! Enclosed
- Height! Depth ete.) clearly, S N [—
vii | Toshow the additional impacted area clearly this may be impacied temporarily by Enclosed
the proposed construction. [
viil | Toshow the diversity of the ecology this is to be impacted by the proposed | Mot
construction. Applicakle
T Map of Eco-Sensitive Zone. In 1:2, 50,000 or 1 to 4 mile scale by showirg the Enclosed
distance of "Protected Area” from proposed forest arsa under diversion In
Kilometre,
g | Map of wind Mill and wind mast to be erclosed by showing the 10.00 Km, radius Not
area from the wind mast site on 1:50,000 or 1:25000 scale topo-sheets. Applicatble
Certificate by Dy CF/Chief Conservator of forest and their authenticated documents,
3 i Documents verification Certificates by the Deputy Conservatar of the forest. ' Enclosed
4 | Certificate of Dy. Conservator of forest for absences of alternatve about the Enclosed
project and minimum demand of forest area
5 | Cerlificate by the Deputy Consarvator of Forest that no violation done of the FCA-
1980 and their guidaline.
a | Ifviolated, circumstances leading to violation date of commencament of Fnclnsed

workfouantity of work done and the amount spends spent Cerlificale 1o be I
furnished by the concerned inspeclion of side of violation. _ ) A
B Ifwork started in the forest land when and how much amount spent on tha project | Enclosed

and tha works done in the forest land ;

concerned stall for violation of the provisions of the Acl

~d | Details of clarfication for the wviolation. If administrative and technical sanction = Enclosed
accorded 1o the project by the project authority’ user agency after the promulgation of
«-he Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980,

¢  Detailed reﬁﬁi—f'g]f the disciplinar@,r action cr proposed to be taken against the | Enclosed

6 | Suitapility certificate by the Deputy Conservator of Forest that forest and non forest Enclosed

land is suitable for raising trees specias,

A | The Compensatory Afforestation certificate must be geo-tagged photos of the areas Enclosed
proposed for Compensatory Afforestation.

7 | Certificate of Idenlified Forest Land Acquired Forest for Compensatory Afforestation | Enclosed

Area by the Dy, Conservator of Forests.

8 | Certificate of Identified Forest Land Hcdﬂi-r-ed Forest for Nor Forest area under the Enclosed
orojact by Dy, Conservator of Forests.

™ s = ” _._,_ﬂ--'
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10

11

12

13

14

[ 15 |

Cerlilicale by th'e'D'].;f:-C.F VWhether the proposed prnjed']-ikely o affect any monument
sice of cullural, historical, religious archaeological or recreational importance including
wild life sanctuaries and national par«s to he enclosed

|_En closed

Wild life Certificate by the Dy, C.F.

Enclosed

Net present Value Cerlificate must be marked with eco classicategory of Forest as per
the GIO [atter No., 5-3/2007/-FC. Ot 5/2/2009 to be enclosed.

Enclozed

Mo cu_t_tiFg and felling of trees Certificata of by the Dy. Consarvator of Forests to be
enclosed

 Certificate about distance of project from protected arca Deputy Consarvator of
Forest.

Certificate of by the Dy. Conservator of Forests alternative examined for liner project
(Certificate No-27)

proposal furnished in English? If any Govt. Orders are in Marathi. English as requirad
| by the Government of India to be encloged.

Certificate of by the Dy. CF Whether. The required Annexure and the particulars to be |

Enclosed

Enclosed

Enclosed

| 16 | Zudpi .Jurtgle lanc offered certificate of by the Dy, Compensatory afforestation is in | Not

ccompact paxch and iz confingencies of the forest area and is suitable for the | l Applicable

maragemeant pont of view.

| 17 | Site inspection Report from Deputy Conservatar of Forest If forest area invalves is less | Enclosed

18 |

19 |

| than 10 ha and by Consarvator of Forest if forest area involves is mare than 10 ha in
regard to sensitivity and potential value of the forest area in regard to forest types in
calchments and submergence area,

Enclosed |

_ Certificate of by the Dy. CF regarding of the proposal of the Eco-Tourism Scrutinized
vide GOM order no. WI.P-1002/c.r.53/F-1/ dated 20/2/2008 to be enclosed,

Enclosed

Compensatory Afforestation schems prepared by Dy.CF.

20 | Medicinal plantation/ road side/ Canal side plantaton scheme prepared by PA/Dy.cf = Enclosed

whether the proposed area is diverted for the wine power! transmission fne and other
line proposals to be enclosed.

Enclesed

21 Cost benefits analysis, Whether the area mare than 20.00 ha, | Enclosed
| 22 | ltam wise break up forest area required category wise (Dam seat, submergence, [Enclosed |
guarry, roads, colony, canals ete.) area statement to be enclosed. |

23  List of Identified forest from the deputy Conservator of Forest. o Enclosed

24 List of tree species wise! girth wise, with local and scientific name to be given. If filling | Enclosed ;
of tree is essential? The estimate of tree filling to be enclosed. As per GO latter no. 7-
| 1/89/(For)Part —viii/l2012-BHO/848, date. 18/5/2012.

| Certificate by Chief Conservator of forest and their authenticated documents.

25 | Net Present value Certificate must be counter signed by Chief Conservator of Forest! | Enclosed
with eco-classicategory to be shown in the cerificate of Forest as per the GO letter
F.No.5-3/2007/-FC. DL 05/02/2009 to be enclosed.

Certificate by Project Agency and their authenticated documents:-

26 | Chronological of Events ' eSS Enclosed

27 | Attempts made to find out Non forest land for the proposal reasons for its rejection of Enclosed
the same and minimum demand of forest area.

| 28 | Ungualified commitment from the project authority to bear cost of exploitation of felling I Enclosed
of tree and their allied works under project. -
29 | Cerlificate by the Project Authority for the cost of Compensatory Afforestation. Enclosed
| [Cerlificale No.g) . O S et | _
- ik fit 8 iapenerd=
o o

e T g e ALl s



30

32

33

34

37

L]

Certificate by the Project Authority that na violation done of the FCA-* 980 and their Enclosad
guidaline.
31 | Certificate by the Project Authority to furnished the Net present Value as par the Erickised
| erdered by the Government of India
| Cartificate by the project autherity (Providing i.e. water supply facilities to) Enclosed
| Cartificate by the Project Authority to get Environmental clearance as per tha - | Enclosed
i Environmental Act. 2006 (whenaver nacessary)
; Cartificate of Non Indemnity to forest Department (by Prcject Authority ) | Enclosed
358 | Cartificate ar NOC “rom the private owner if the area under private forest Enclosed
- act.{acquisition]} Act. 1975 to be enclosed (By villagers)
36 Certificate by the Project Authority to tase up catchments area treatment plan as per Mot
the guideling Governmenl of India Applicable
Catchments area treatment plan B Mot
- Applicable
38 | Command area development plan. Mot
AN N . | Applicable
38 Certificale by lhe Project Authority whether stipulation is made that 5% of area under | Enclosed
command af lhe projecl is made available lo lhe Foresl Department for Planting trees |
and other vegetation for which necessary irrigation should be provided free cost by |
the project by the authoritw/user agency. I the forest area involved is less than 2.00
ha and there is no felling to tree growth. It is to be dealt with as per simplified |
_ nrocedure. |
. 40 Project note by the project authority with salient features. RES S =
a) Total catchment area Mot
Rl —es st Applicable
b) Total command Area Mot
Applicable
¢) Full reservair level Mot
Applicable
d) High flood level Not
Applicable
e) Minimum drawl levels Mot
- e — T —— Applicable |
) Tatal catchment area of the dam {in Ha) and its break up forest land. cuitivated Mot '
| Land. Pasture, Human cultivation and others. Applicable |
| 9) Details as per item (f) above the area coming under submergence. Mot |
- Applicable |
| h) Total Mo. of familias and population affected, scheduled caste and scheduled Mot
Tribe families to be displaced should be separately indicated. Applicable
i} Proposal for the rehabilitation of affected persons (Hehabi_llitﬁt_ipn Flan)
j} Comprehensive land use plan for the area requirad outside the Submergence i.e. Not
| Building roads and other ancillary facilities outside Submeargence ie. building Applicable
' Roads and other ancillary facilities. oy
41 | It has been chserved that water hardly stands the ear around even up to FRL. Trees
can definitely stand in water for one to three months and therefore Submergence
should be caculated 2 M below FRI. For this following - -
I Area of submergence at H.F.L. (High flood level) Not
Applicable
I, Area of submrergence at F.R.L. [Full Rescrvoir level) Mot
- Applicable
.  Area of submergence at 2 Meter below F.R.L Not
Applicable

up—

T4 .
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1 - . - w . . 1 .
| transmission line, roadg. and canals. Lying of the pipelinefoptical fibres whera linear
| division of forest land in several villages are involved. Unless recognized rights of

PTG/ PAC are being affected s per Government of India F.No. 11-9/88-FC(pt.} dated
05/02/2013 '

T o
.3 Whan "'"':'IIHI—-‘-_'—_'H_—E

IV.  Area of submergence at 4 Meter below F.R L Mot
o ; . | ApDlicablE
47 List of trees 2 Meater 4 Meter below F.R.L. in submergence area species wisa. Mt
I Applicabia
43 Administrative/Technical approval from the competent authority to be enclosed. Mot
- s BRTRGES
44 Certificate/undertaking by the project autharity regarding the wind power project as Mot
per the GOI latter dated 14/05/2004 1o be enclosed. Applicabls
Certificate by Other Department:-
45 | In case of proposal related to stone quarries. The recommendation of the Directar, Mt
| Geological and Mines is required. Applicable
46 | If any ProtectedfArchaeological/Heritage site and other Imporiant Monument s Mot
located in the area. The Certificate by Archaeological Department to be inenclosed. Applicable
47 | Certificate about the distance of the Project from Protected area by the Dy.CF Wildlife | Not '
| Department. Whether the Project area within 10.00 Km should be clearly and | Applicabla
| imarked. i
48 | No ob ection Certificate of M.D, F.D.C.M for involvement of their area. "Not
; | Applicabla
49 | Relevanl Notification 7/12 Extractirestoration order/Rights of record ste. of the | Enclosed
i proposed forest lard lo be anclosad.
: == =
| Certificate by Collector:-
50 | Certificate from the Collector that no alternative suitable non-forest land is Available | Enclosed
for the project. (In A From itself)
51 | Certificate from the Collector undsr the FRA-2006 with Resolution of the Gram | Enclosed
Sabhal/Gram Panchavat as per GOl letter dated 3/8/2009 to be enclosed. !
52 | Cerlilicale of Compensatory Afforestation land made available oy Collector. Enclosed
53 l Certificate of non availability of non forest Area for Compensatory Afforestation by the | Enclosed
| Collector/Commissioner.
54 | The agency has not given aiternative land to the forest Department. If Enclosed
| ncn forest land for C.A. scheme is not available in the entire state the
| certificate from the Chief Secretary of the state to be enclosed. Vide
GOl |atter dt.13/02/2012.
1
55 | As the Project Area is within the 10.00 Km from the bourdary of PA area therefore. Enclosed
| The information regarding 16 points check list provided by Principle Chief Conservator
| of Forest (W.1.) Nagpur which i enclosed herewith to be furnished. D
56 i _ Enclosed
All the Certificate and documents must have name of signatory, designation. Station &
_ date under the signature as per the GOM latter vide. Dt. 01 December 2010,
57 |'Resolution of the Gram Sabha may not be required in cases of projects like | Enclosed



Enclasurae-01

FORM FOR SEEKING PRIORE APPROVAL UNDER SECTION 2 OF THE
PROPOSAL BY STATE GOVERMMENT AND OTHER AUTHORITIES.

(Fart-1]
1. i} Project Details
Short rarrative of the proposal and Project/Schemes for
which forest land is reguired

Mumbai-Nagpur Pipaiing Project {Diversion)

. laying 24" Dia Pipeline along with OFC fram
hMurmbai-Magpur Alang Reserved/Revanue farest
I} Lap showing the reguired farestarea, Enclosed
boundary of adjoining forast.

iy Total cost af the project. Rs 3771 (Crore

iv] Juslificalion far locating the project in the forest Enclosed
ares giving alkternztives that were exarmined and
reasans for rejestion

Vi Cost Benefit Analysis Enclozad

Aleng the Mumbai Magpur Pipeling
falling across respected Districts.
150 [During Canstruction Period)

L Mo af populaticn baaefited

vili Emplaymant Ganerated

Financial & Social benefits
The project wiil directly reduce the

environmental and econamical impaci of
owverfand transport of fuel along with
generating employment appartunity to the
local public ard providing them with clean
and gca-friendly fugl,

Purpose wise backup of the telal requirament
tem-wrse braak-up af the total land reguired for the
project/. Celails af displacament of peaple due 1o tha
project, if any;

Mumber af tamilies

Humber of Schedule Castes [ Scheduled Trike
Fehzbilitation Flan (te ba enclosed)

Whather clearance under Envirenmental {Protection)
At 98 required ¥

Undertaking t¢ bear the cost o raizing end
mamntenance of compensatory afforestation ard for
penal compensatory alfarestation as well as cost for
protaction and generatien of safety Zane, ete | as ner
the scheme prepzgrec by the state Government
iLndertaking o be enclosed)

Detailz of Certificates documents enclosed as required
Jnder the instruct ons.

Date :

Place .

Enclosed (Annexura-23)

Laying of Pipeline - 2.2472 Ha. (Diversion in
Thane Distrizt (Forest Area: 2.2472 Ha ) There
15 no displacemeant of Peagle due to project

Pl

Nil Families

Mot Applicakle

Mot Applicable

Enclosed as pear Check List

Enclosed as per Sheck List

—

g T
For, GMdia; Limited
it 3




Enclosure-4
DETAILED NOTE ON PROJECT

GAIL (India) Limited is making clean natural gas conveniently available to multiple customer
streams in emerging markets by providing integrated supply chain solutions. As a
consequence of rapid rate of industrialization in India, fuel needs are increasing at an egually
rapid rate and the supply — demand gap is widening and steps must be taken to address the
issue.

Overland transport of fuels by trucks is uneconomical, unsafe and is a contributor to
environmental degradation in terms of pollutants released by vehicles in transit and by
accidents and spillage. Pipelines are internationally recognized as the preferred alternative
for transport of fuel for safety, economy and environmental friendliness. Natural Gas used in
a variety of applications such as feed stock in fertilizer, petrochemical industry and as fuel in
power generation, manufacturing steel, textile, ceramic, glass and other industrial products.

As a fuel natural gas competes with alternative products such as coal, lignite and petroleum
products such as liquefied petroleum gas, naptha, high speed diesel, light diesel oil and fuel
oil. However due to lower fuel operating cost and better combustion characteristics, natural
gas has distinct economic advantage over other sources of energy. In addition, natural gas
has substantial environmental advantage over energy sources due to lower emissions

GAIL (India) Ltd. has planned to establish Pipeline from Mumbai to Nagpur, crossing a total of
361 number of villages. As a part of the project, clean natural gas will be made available to
various domestic, commercial and industrial customers across the districts, to achieve this,
pipeline is planned from Mumbai to Nagpur and will directly result in reducing pollution due to
use of fossil fuel, improving the environment and will also greatly benefit the people of the
region by being able to easily access clean and efficient fuel for their needs. The project will
generate employment for people and benefit the population of the entire region.

For GAIL (India) Limited

I‘\ =, .

\ \[%L“”V
x{: -

Abhishek Mohan

Sr. Manager (PE-S&LR)

: e i W18 / Abhishek Mohan
Place: - Netd a oftm T (o T e /5 Manager (S LR)
e | | farffies / GAIL {India) Limited
a 51 3% ST T,/ Bin Floor, GAIL Jutiles Towr
W15 T a6, FET-1, SUSbzor 30 (3]
E 5 46, Sactor-1, Noida - 204 304 (ULP)




Enclosure-8

JUSTIFICATION FOR LOCATING THE PROJECT IN FOREST AREA

GAIL (India) Limited has been authorized by Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulation Board to

setup Mumbai-Nagpur Pipeline Project.

The Pipeline route has been fixed considering

technical and economic feasibility of the project by GAIL (India) Limited. The proposed
pipeline will be Crossing Reserved/Revenue forest as this is the most feasible route to
connect the Mumbai-Nagpur, crossing of the forest area is unavoidable.

In view of above, the proposed pipeline route is the most suitable route from social,
environmental and economic point of view as the successful commissioning of said pipeline
will lead to environmental benefits and availability of cleaner fuel to the citizens of the region.
It will also benefit industrial and commercial units by ensuring the uninterrupted supply of

natural gas.

Place: - Nieadea

For GAIL (India) Limited

-

L} V
o =

Abhishek Mohan
Sr. Manager (PE-S&LR

= ArE / Abhishek Mohal 5
e s (ol ﬁ:urmm; 5r. Manager 155 LR)

Fra (g7T) Afye / GAIL (india) Limitee

P - R
i L
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Enclosure-2A

The Geo digital maps in 1:10,000 or any suitable scale with geo-reference
boundary in shape file prepared by using total situation or differential GPS and
also indicate forest land. Non forest land & adjoining land to the proposed for
diversion. In different colures must be duly signed by the Deputy Conservator of
forests concerned and project Authority. As per the GOI letter No. 11-9/98-FC.
Dt.8/7/2011. Compartment boundary on the map should clearly be stated. Satellite
imageries to be used to show the density of forest cover ta be enclosed,

) N Whoond
o o R e ~ 1
1= uﬂ' K
] . l:" Ly
Enclosed ! e cashira

_f_,_.-._,FA.__.rJ
o

Fur GAI L'ﬂnl:lla] Limited

Enclosure-2B

Index Map in 1:50,000 scale with Project location. Latitude Inngltude to be
B e AT -_:r

obr 7

T/ 151

enclosed. e &, T
Enclosed f“; N e/ i’

: e "J""B"
For'ﬁméi‘iﬁma} Limited

Enclosure-2C

Map of compensatory Afforestation of forest Non forest area in 1:50,000 scale

with location of |atitude & longitude. e el ik
FiEe Bl el

This is to certify that CA land will be provided at later stages. w7 7a- Ué
e -'1--.;_ ¢ _qu

For GAIL (Indla} Limited




Enclosure-20

COMPREHENSIVE LAND USE PLAN

The forest area to be diverted is to be used for a single purpose, i.e. setting up of
Matural Gas pipeline from Mumbai to Nagpur, hence, comprehensive land use plan
15 not applicable.

For GAIL (India) Limited

Enclosure-2E(i)

Map of the alternative alignment or route map examined by Dy.CF/{ project
Authority to be enclosed.

Total of three alternatives for the route were examined for the project, the
comparision of the routes are as follows:

T Length Forest Remark
Altemate | (Km)  Area (Ha))

Out of the total forest land 16.8650 Ha of
land shall be re-diversion and fresh forest

ul
1 _ i e land for the proposal shall be requested
besmiozaa 06 _ for2.2472Ha.
5 673901 99 4373 Entn:e farest land in this alternate route
shal! be fresh forest land.
Entire farest land in this alternate route

3 '5?5-95_1 B Q08100 |shan be fresh forest land.

As abave, Alternate-1 route has least forest land and out of that 2.2472 Ha shall be
fresh diversion of forest land and the remaining land shall be Re-diversion proposal.

Henece, due to the reasons above, Alternate-1 is selected as final routs.

For GAIL {India) Limited




Enclosure-2E(i)
Show the proposed diversion of forest! non forest in the Original. Colored or

legible topo-sheet and to be enclosed. T, L
Enclosed G r
ar*’:.w’l""
Fuﬂ GAIL f%%‘a] Limited

Enclosure-2E{iii}

To given the Latitude & Longitude of the proposed area at starting, ending,
turning point and breaking of the forest area which should be identifiable.

DGPS Maps Enclosed

Enclosure-2E(iv)
To show the existing Water body / Water channel or road this should be identifiabla.

P P Tk A ! .:-_‘._._":|‘|
Mot Applicable e
.T:_'.f’." : ‘_r,.(_-"""',__l':-.z
I|_v-'\. ';- ' J _-.u-"' nc:_,- —

“For GAIL {India) Limited

Q1 L




Enclosure-2E(v)

To show the newly proposed bridge/Culvert/ underground pass/ tunnel ete. To be
identified clearly.

Not Applicable e 8L &

L,r{ dqaﬁﬁ#
For GAIL (India) Limited

Enclosure-2E(wi)

Cross section Plan/ Map indicating dimension of (Length/ Width/ nght.l’ Depth

Lt ryandikar

etc.) clearly. e @ ez /Nl € i
Trench Drawing Enclosed. S e -..--'J'i
A e T Maharashte

AT R/ A

e

For Gﬁﬁ.r{’m’&m] Limited
Enclosure-2E{vii)

To show the additional impacted area clearly this may be |mpa¢ted tempuranly by’ 3
the proposed construction. : T

There is Nil additional impacted area beyond the proposed area _tg bexiwer‘ted by the
proposed construction. TR FE giis '_.““4*

-

P __.-

£
For GAIL (india) Limited




TYPICAL TRENCH DETAILS
GAIL India Limited.

Project: - MUMBAI NAGPUR SECTION OF MNPL PROJECT

Cross Section Drawing of
Trench

GRADED
TROW LEVEL

'
WELL COMPACTED ,:{f’ :
BACK FILL =

HOPE Cuct for OFC

5 /
24" NB Pipeling %" /r ?f
D i
£

—_— 0

TRENCH IN NORMAL SOIL

I_':-I.- s
TYPICAL SECTION ¢
. 5 -._.. -:a
" ‘ B e
1;_:1 ‘_{_',f/-"'ﬁl‘\
Al Dimensions in mm unless otherwise mertionad
+ 1. 2 1 3 | E | 5 6




Enclosure-2E(vii)

To show the diversity of the ecology this is to be impacted by the proposed
construction.

Not Applicable

Enclosure-2F

Map of Eco-Sensitive Zone showing the distance of “Protected Area” from
proposed forest area under diversion In Kilometre.

Enclosed

=T A

Enclosure-2G

Map of wind Mill and wind mast to be enclosed by showing the 10.00 Km,
radius area from the wind mast site on 1:50,000 or 1:25000 scale topo-sheet

Not Applicable et
=
e ks —IE _

For GAIL (India) Limited:""

.-_--,.-'-:... T ,._, i 413
e ot el T




Cenrtificate: 3

Documents verification Certificates by the Deputy Conservator of the forest.

To be provided by forest department




Certificate: 4

Certificate of Dy. Conservator of forest for absences of alternative about the
project and minimum demand of forest area

Certificate

This is to certify that this proposal involves "Mumbai-Nagpur Pipeline Project
{Diversion: 2.2472 Ha.) for laying 24" Dia Pipeline Natural Gas pipeline along with
QFC from Mumbai-Nagpur Along Eeserved/Revenue forest”, in Thane District is
#2.2472 Ha.”, as per the teconical requirement of project and that diversion of forest
sought is minimum.

Deputy Conservator of Forest,
Shahapur

Flace: -




Certificate: 5
Certificate by the Deputy Conservator of Forest that no violation done of the
FCA- 1980 and their guideline.

To be given by forest department




Certificate: 5a

If violated, circumstances leading to violation date of commencement of
work/quantity of work done and the amount spends spent Certificate to be
furnished by the concerned inspection of side of violation.

To be given by forest department




Certificate: 5b

If work started in the forest land when and how much amount spent on the
project and the works done in the forest land.

To be given by forest department




Certificate: 5¢c

Detailed report of the disciplinary action or proposed to be taken against the
concerned staff for violation of the provisions of the Act.

To be given by forest department




Certificate: 5d

Details of clarification for the violation. If administrative and technical sanction
accorded to the project by the project authority/ user agency after the
promulgation of the Forest {Conservation) Act. 1980.

To be given by forest department




Certificate: 6

Suitability certificate by the Deputy Conservator of Forest that forest and non forest
land is suitable for raising trees species

To be given by forest department



Certificate: 6a

The Compensatory Afforestation certificate must be geo-tagged photos of the
areas proposed for Compensatory Afforestation

Compensatory Afforestation land is not yet finalized. Undertaking for providing non
forest land for Compensatory Afforesation will be provided if required as per forest
department. o

__..-*__,._-P’”""F:.\. -
For GAI findia) Limited_

Countersign:

Deputy Conservator of Forest,
Shahapur

Place: -

War




Certificate: 7

Certificate of Identified Forest Land Acquired Forest for Compensatory
Afforestation Area by the Dy. Conservator of Forests

To be provided by fores? department




Certificate: 8

Certificate of Identified Forest Land Acquired Forest for Non Forest area under the
project by Dy. Conservator of Forests

To be provided by forest department



Certificate: 9

Certificate by the Dy. CF Whether the proposed project likely to affect any monument
side of cultural, historical, religious archaeological or recreational importance
including wild life sanctuaries and national parks to be enclosed

To be provided by Forest Department




Certificate: 10

Wild life Certificate by the Dy. C.F
To be provided by Forest Department




Certificate: 11

Net present Value Certificate must be marked with eco class/category of Forest
as per the GIO latter No. 5-3/2007/-FC. Dt. 5/2/2009 to be enclosed

LCertificate that the forest land used for "Mumbai-Nagpur Pipeline Project (Diversion) -
laying 24" Dia Pioeline from Mumbai-Nagpur Along Reserved/Revenue forest passing
through Thane district, state Maharashtra in order to reduce the environmental and
economical impact of overland transport of fuel along with generating employment
opportunity to the local public and providing them with clean and eco-friendly fual.

Certified that the amount of Net Present Value of 2.2472 Ha, forest land applied for
diversion has been calculated as Rs. -(Rs.
only) which is exactly as per the
rates and calculation provided in the GOI letter F. No. 5-3/2007/-FC, Dt 05/02/2009.
I"We, hereby undertake to pay the Net present valus{NPV) of the forest land

¥
> -',..--'
L_.,.r'\_

For B’Au.ﬂnd'a} Llrmted

i kar

Tz - | L A 1 4

iala }35'-11-7‘3

Countersign:

Deputy Conservator of Forest,
Shahapur
Flace; -




Certificate: 12

No cutting and felling of trees Certificate of by the Dy. Conservator of Forests
to be enclosed

To ba provided by Forest Department



Certificate: 13

Certificate about distance of project from protected area Deputy Conservator
of Forest

To be provided by Forest Depariment




Certificate: 14

Certificate of by the Dy. Conservator of Forests alternative examined for liner
project [Certificate No-27)

Altemate route enclosed for the same.

Certificate to be provided by forest department




Certificate: 15

Certificate of by the Dy. CF Whether. The required Annexure and the particulars
to be proposal furnished in English? If any Govt. Orders are in Marathi. English
as required by the Government of India to be enclosed

Annexure enclosed as per Checklist

Certificate tc be provided by forest department




Certificate: 16

Zudpi Jungle land offered certificate of by the Dy. Compensatory afforestation
is in compact patch and is contingencies of the forest area and is suitable for
the management point of view.

Mot Applicable



Certificate: 17

Site inspection Report from Deputy Conservator of Forest if forest area involves
is less than 10 ha and by Conservator of Forest if forest area involves is more
than 10 ha in regard to sensitivity and potential value of the forest area in
regard to forest types in catchments and submergence area.

Forest area for the proposed project is 2.2472 Ha.

(To be filled by DCF before filling Part |1}




Certificate: 18

Certificate of by the Dy. CF regarding of the proposal of the Eco-Tourism
Scrutinized vide GOM order no. WILP-1002/c.r.53/F-1/ dated 20/2/2008 to be
enclosed.

To be filed by forest department



Certificate: 19
Compensatory Afforestation scheme prepared by Dy.CF.

To be filled by forest department




Certificate: 20
Medicinal plantation/ road side/ Canal side plantation scheme prepared by
PA/Dy.cf whether the proposed area is diverted for the wind power/
transmission line and other line proposals to be enclosed

Not Applicable

Certificate: 21

Cost benefits analysis. Whether the area more than 20.00 ha

As Forest Area for the proposed project is Diversion: 2.2472 Ha., and for the proposed
Thane district it is 2.2472 Ha. The Cost benefit analysis report is enclosed

—

e
—
.—I—'-'-'-J-L e

For, Gﬁ.ﬂ. (India) lelted

i) B Fran

Countersign:

Deputy Conservator of Forest,
Shahapur

Flace: -



Enclosure-5

COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS

GAIL (India) Limited has been authorized by Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulation Board to
setup pipeline Mumbai-Nagpur. The pipeline is proposed to be laid in accordance with the
provisions of P&MP Act, 1962 and amendments thereto for laying underground Pipeline, The
Forest area proposed for diversion is 2.2472 Ha and as it is less than 20 Ha and hence Cost
Benefit Analysis is not applicable.

For GAIL (India) Limited

Q;% 5 ngd)/

Abhishek Mohan
Sr. Manager (PE-S&LR)

Hfit® Hg+ / Abhishek Mohan

= S (5% afte: waers (il vd ) /50 Manager |54 LR)
Place: - tooudia, o o fafhis / GAIL (india) Limited
p oi wt, Fra ey =/ 28 Floor, GAIL Jutiles Tower
a5 UF 36, TECT1, AnrErEn X (29
B - 35 B 36, Sector-1, Moida - 201 301 4L P




Enclosure-10

CERTIFICATE FOR MINIMUM USE OF FOREST LAND

This is to certify that the forest area involved in the proposal is unavoidable and barest
minimum forest area i.e. 2.2472 Ha area is proposed for diversion in Thane District.

The proposed pipeline will be crossing Reserved/Revenue forest and as this is the most
feasible route to connect Mumbai-Nagpur, crossing of the forest area is unavoidable.

The Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and Forest {(Conservation} Rules, 2003 have been taken

in to consideration during route finalization. And due care has been taken that minimal
involvement of any type of forest exists.

For GAIL (India) Limited

Abhishek Mohan
Sr. Manager (PE-S&LR)

aifert AE- / Abhishek Mohan
afre wen (o qd i) /& Mansger (5 & LR

: ¥ (57 Farfs / GAIL (India) Limited
Place: - t\;"f'fld?.sk g i e, i et ST/ Bih Floce, GAIL JUIEE fower
Pras 74 96, A1, WS- _"'-’ g
C=etpr 1, Moida - 2010 301 (LLP.})

B-35824 8




Certificate: 22

Item wise break up forest area required category wise {Dam seat, submergence,
quarry, roads, colony, canals etc.) area statement to be enclosed

Forest area coverad is 2.2472 Ha. for setting up 24" Dia. Natural Gas pipeline along

with OFC for Mumbai to Nagpur Area Statement for the same is enclosed. e

For, GAIL {ifdia) Limited
RPN =1 f".":.?_m'-'ﬁiﬁ-'j:'lﬁar

easfild
185 sl

Countersigned:

Deputy Conservator of Forest,
Shahapur

Place: -




GAIL (INDIA) LIMITED
Project : - Mumbai - Nagpur Pipeline Project
Diversion Proposal in Shahapur Forest Division, Thane District

List of Forest Land

Annexure-7

3;'_ I Patch i‘:’ Feorest Land Description ;‘::%gsil}::} tﬂ::::h ?Sr:?nltr; AE::_; 4 Village Tehsil District
1 R1 |Forest Land in Plot No, 112 20.87 10.0C | 298.69 0.0299 Hal Shahpur Thane
2 R2 |Forest Land in Plat Mo, 80 33857 10.00 | 3385.69 0.33386 Hal Shahpur Thane
3 1 R3 |Forest Land in Plot Mo, 677 193,84 10,00 | 1938.41 0.1938 Ambarje Shahpur Thane
4 R4 |[Forest Land in Plot No. 478 32.45 10.00 324 .50 0.0325 Ambarje Shahpur Thane
5 F& |Forest Land in Plot Mo, 482 25.03 10.00 250,28 0.0250 Ambarje Shahpur Thane
B 2 RE& |Forest Land in Plot Mo, 36 226.72 10,00 | 2267.20 0.2267 Khutadi Sahapur Thane
7 R7 [Forest Land in Plot No. 46 12.19 10.00 121.90 0.0122 Khutadi Sahapur Thane
a8 3 RS |Forest Land in Plot No. 47 14.9% 10.00 145,89 0.0150 Khutadi Sahapur Thane
9 RS |Forest Land in Plot No. 48 77.65 10.00 T76.48 0.0778 khutadi Sahapur Thane
10 d R10 |Forest Land in Flot No, 88 297.08 10,00 | 2970.76 0.2971 Birwadi Sahapur Thane
11 5 R10 [Forest Land in Plot No. 88 126.05 10.00 | 1260.46 0.1260 Birwadi Sahapur Thane

‘l"‘-\ \
#WWJ

Mohan
i ﬂ\lqb"'n‘h‘lw &R
o ..r-ﬁ'~l mﬁ'mn.d
e R mmwwﬂ“}' o s
5 mf&mm -
i ?‘ '. STrET-201 301 §
-._l-J ._r_-.r rigica - ‘_['1'5':I1l. y




GAIL (INDIA) LIMITED

Project : - Mumbai - Nagpur Pipeline Project
Diversion Proposal in Shahapur Forest Division, Thane District
List of Forest Land

Annexure-7

3;'_ Patch i’:}f Forest Land Description ;_::aggtthu;z] “E:ﬁ;h ?Sr::tr; Aﬁ;; " Village Tehsil District

12 L& R11 [Forast Land in FPlot No. 6181 113.42 10,00 | 113420 0.1134 Shirol Sahapur Thane

13 R11 |Forest Land in Plot No. 619/ 497.90 10.00 | 4878.96 0.4979 Shirol Sanapur Thane

14 ! R12 |Forest Land in Plot No, 6§19/2 52.85 10.00 529,52 0.0530 Shiral Sahapur Thane

15 8 R13 [Forest Land in Plat No, 618/8 161.74 1000 1617.36 0.1617 Shirol Sahapur Thane

16 g R13 Forest Land in Plot No. 618/6 46,62 10.00 468.16 0.0468 Shirol Sahapur Thane
Total Forest Area Shahapur Forest Division 2.24?:2

Ffris "4/ Abhishek Mohan
afvm yeerw (W T L) / 85 Manager [5&LR)
i (=fr) e E / GAIL (India) L'm ted

oo e, A qEe 21aR 7 8th Floor, GAIL Juties T
' g, TEFEE-1, ATEL201 301 o
e B 36, Sector-1, Moids - 201 301 (UF)




Annexure-g

STATEMENTS SHOWING

THE DETAILS OF THE NON-FOREST AREA INVOLVED

s ' o Forest Non-Forest |
Village Tehsil District Land (ha.) | Land (ha.) Total
Hal Shahapur Thane 0.3685 0 0.3685
. Ambarje Shahapur Thane 02513 0.3654 0.6207
Khutadi Shahapur Thane 0.3315 0.7566 1.0881
Saralambe Shahapur Thane 0 1.5275 1.5275
Birwadi Shahapur Thane 0.4231 0.1321 0.5552
Shirol Shahapur Thane 0.8728 1.6779 2.5507
‘Total 2.2472 4.4635 6.7107
For Gaildlndia} Limi
Abhishek Mchan
Sr. Manager (PE-S&LR)
Ffirtrs 18- / Abhishek Mohan
aftw wEas (o T Bl / S Manager (B BLR)
i | Jmﬁqﬁ / GAIL (India) Limited
g T TR ST/ Bih Floor, GAIL Jutiles Tower
. 36, 1, STt a0 (B9

B e 1 . =04 300 TULPY
B .55 & 36, Secior-1, Noida - 207 30 [U.E.




Certificate: 23
List of Identified forest from the deputy Conservator of Forest.

To be filled by Ferest Department




Certificate: 24

List of tree species wise/ girth wise, with local and scientific name to be given.
If filling of tree is essential? The estimate of tree filling to be enclosed. As per
GOI latter no. 7-1/89/(For)Part -viii/2012-BHO/848, date. 18/5/2012.

(Trees enumeration, if any, will be conducted at a later stage)
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Certificates by Chief Conservator of
Forest and their Authenticated
Documents



Certificate: 25

Net Present value Certificate must be counter signed by Chief Conservator of
Forest! with eco-class/category to be shown in the certificate of Forest as per
the GOI letter F.N0.5-3/2007/-FC. Dt. 05/02/2009 to be enclosed

Certified that 2 2472 Ha. of forest land used in "Mumbai-Nagpur Fipeline Project (Re-
diversion) . laying 24" Dia Pipeline from Mumbai-Magpur Along Reserved/Revenue
forest, Thane district of State Maharashtra” range falls in om0 GirGe and as
the denimy of oo oo smr e it is also certified that the amount of Net Present
Value of forest land calculated and collected for Rs. (in words and figures)

.is exactly as per the rates and
calcurqtmns prou ded |n the geuernment resmutmn no, FLD-1002/CR-129/F-10 dated 19-
Cec-2003 of Government of Maharashtra (Enclosed attested copy of challan)



Certificate by Project Agency and their
Authenticated documents



Cartificate: 26

Chronological of Events

Subject:- Application for obtaining permission fer laying 24" Dia Pipeline from Mumbai-
Nagpur Along Reserved/Revenue forest in Thane District falling under the Jurisdiction
of Shahapur Division

{Chronoiogy of Events)

Information of the movement of the proposal from one office to other with dates.

Sr. Particulars | Date
Mo,

Date of Submission of the proposal by the propanent, Deputy
Canservator of Forests, Shahapur

Date on which the proposal is raturned to the project authority

i
2 far compliance of certain queries, if any, raisad by the office of |
Dy C.F. [
| | i
3 Date on which the proposal is resubmitted by the projsct

authority to the office of Dy. C.F.

Date of submission of the proposal to the Chief Consearvator of
Forests.

Date of Submission of the proposal ta the Chief Conservator of
Forests/ Madal officer. Maharashtra State, by the Chief
Conservator of Forests.

n

- " —
sy
e

For GML {india) Limited

o piid] B KA andikar

EiRs ol T i ~struction
i B . 3] Lid

T Ll i ntaharashira




Certificate: 27
Attempts made to find out Non forest land for the proposal reasons for its rejection
of the same and minimum demand of forest area.

Teotal of three alternatives for the route are available, the Iength statement of the
routes are a5 follows:

| Forest oL e
| Alternate Area (Ha.) - _Rt!_m_a_ri_“ -
Qul of 16.865C Hz. of forest Land is being applied
1 19.1122 as a Re-Diversion Proposal. As, this forest Land is |
_ - already diverted. - nsnmeed]
2 324373 | E:_:{sj alternate route covers entirely fresh forest
5 40 6180 Ell:g alternate route covers entirely fresh forest

Altermate 1 covers the least quantity of forest area and as such, has been selected
over the other options. Map showing alternate routes with aifferent colors attached.

e
i
o o
___.--"'_'___-""'F
e

For GAIL (irdia) Limited: /<

- - ] |
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1

Place: -



Certificate: 28

Unqualified commitment from the project authority to bear cost of exploitation of
felling of tree and their allied works under project.

It is to certify that GAIL {India) Limited will bear the cost of felling of tree and their
allied works under project

£8 .,..-"

- i S
For GAE {india) Limited
[P LiTy :|:|I|z.'\. r
. "'-—i'J_"_.'“ _:-Ch'.l: C.E-| r.'\l.-'-.lr"-"-"]:'."ﬂ?
= Tt fio I_'-_-..:I
. THERL rashiig
-..- e 1y n el
=1

Place: -




Certificate: 29

Certificate by the Project Authority for the cost of Compensatory Afforestation.
(Certificate No.6)

GAIL {India) Limited agrees o bear the cost of compensatory afforestation over the
double degraded forest land. e

i

For GAIL Hﬁﬁfumitﬁgm ~itsar

ey B NG ; Y
LB ms ety L
T 3/ GAI :
iR L anrildl I
ALy l:l..ﬂ":"'l

Place: -




Certificate: 30

Certificate by the Project Authority that no violation done of the FCA-1980 and their
guideline

Mo pipeline laying work has been done by the user agency far pipeline from Mumbai-
Magpur for Mumbai-Magpur Pipeline. Hence, ne Viclation in FCA,

e
Ty

For GAIL tlndﬁ?‘ f.urw g{i_.ﬂ';ﬂw

0 i
|*":"r'\lr'-'-'- e AT
R VT GO A

R A D |G nia
1 o=ty | Al =
"_-:I::---T % 3 if “l'\:"""lII

TVCN (e

o
-.}1;3-“-'“

Flace: -




Certificate: 31

Certificate by the Project Authority to furnished the Net present Value as per the
ordered by the Government of India

It is to certify that GAIL {India) Limited, have applied for Diversion of 2.2472 Ha. out of
which the forest area covered in Thane District is 2.2472 Ha. of the total for the
purpose of setting up Mumbai-Nagpur Pipeline. I1NVe, hereby undertake to pay the net
present value (NPY) of the above forest land.

’ ____,.,--’"-.

- e o

For GAIL‘[Thdla} LII'I'IItEdﬁg'r
7 anet

v o0

Flace: -




Certificate: 32
Certificate by the project authority (Providing i.e. water supply facilities to)

It is to certify that GAIL {India) Limited, agrees to provide water supply from the
storage as per the requirement of the forest department for Compensatory
Afforestation done against this project at prevailing rate at the time of water supply, as
determined by the forest department. ey

T

_.,.--""'__- e B

For GAIL [India) Limited

Place: -




Certificata: 33

Certificate by the Project Authority to get Environmental clearance as per the
Environmental Act. 2006 (whenever necessary

M/s GAIL (India) Limited undertakes to complete all Coastal regulatory zone (CRZ)

and Environment Clearances (EC) required, if any, before execution of pipeling from
Mumbai Nagpur as per statutory requirements.

= e
e

- -;:._-__'.-.'.'.'.' e
For GAIL (India) Limited

o Y R B .ﬂll'l'-'.'"x‘-'arrd“{ar
= AT B

A
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Place: -




Certificate: 34
Certificate of Non Indemnity to forest Department (by Project Authority)

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

GAIL (India) Limited hereby undertake to indemnity the forest department,
Government of Maharashtra in the matter Forest Rights Act 2006, Mumbai-Nagpur
Pipeline Project (Diversion) laying 24" Dia. Pipeline along with OFC from Mumbai-
Magpur Along Reserved/Revenue forest falling under the Jurisdiction of Shahapur
Forest Division which stands acquired for the said project, the liabkility of damages to it
shall be completely with GAIL {India) Limited.

-

e

For GA(;[Tﬁiﬂia] Limited
hil 3. Kharwandikar

tion
|
n2hn

STy AR, Magpur vz

Place: -



Certificate: 35

Certificate or NOC from the private owner if the area under private forest act
{acquisition}) Act.1975 to be enclosed. (By villagers)

Not Applicable s

- e
o

= 25 e
el Sy
o

For GAIL {India) Limited

Place: -



Certificate: 36

Certificate by the Project Authority to take up catchments area treatment plan

as per the guideline Government of India

Mot Applicable

Catchments area treatment plan

Not Applicable

Command Area Development

Mot Applicable

Place: -

Cerificate: 37

Cerificate: 38

- —
- i
!

For GAIL (India) Limited _



Certificate: 39

Certificate by the Project Authority whether stipulation is made that 5% of area
under command of the project is made available to the Forest Department for
Planting trees and other vegetation for which necessary irrigation should be
provided free cost by the project by the authorityfuser agency. If the forest area
involved is less than 2.00 ha and there is no felling to tree growth. It is to be dealt
with as per simplified procedure,

GAIL (India) Limited hereby undertake to stipulate all the procedure recommended as
per forest department. “2s

For GAIL [u'@.mitﬂﬁnéd“
H] l.nr-
| J:.I.:I.:II-I
e ) Lid

3 I, i ar Tz Jr. ashira
Certificate: 40

Project note by the project authority with salient features

|_a} Total catchment area Mot Applicable

| b) Total command Area Not Applicable |
¢) Full reservoir level o Not Appllcable .

d) High flood level - Mot prllcable !
&) Minimum drawl levels Not Applicable | _

fy Total catchment area of the dam (in Ha) and its break up forest land.
cultivated Land. Pasture, Human cultivation and others.
g) Details as per item (f) above the area coming under submergence. Not Applicable
h) Total Mo, of families and population affected. scheduled caste and
scheduled. Tribe families to be displaced should be separately

| indicated.

| Iy Propesal for the rehabilitation of affected persons (Rehabilitation

| Plan)

Mot Applicable

Mot Applicable

Mot Applicable

——

For GAll{India) Limited

A



Certificate: 41

it has been observed that water hardly stands the ear around even up to FRL. Trees
can definitely stand in water for one to three months and therefore Submergence
should be calculated 2 M below FRI. For this following

| Area of submergence at H.F L (High flood level) Mot Applicable
. Areaof submergence at F.R L. (Full Reservoir level] Not App!tdable
ll.  Area of submergence at 2 Meter below FR.L o r\]E;t_;ﬁt_pEITc;ble
V., Area of submergence at 4 Meter below F.R.L Mot Applicable

Certificate: 42
List of trees 2 meter & 4 meter below F.R.L. in submergence area species wise

Mot Applicakle

Certificate: 43

Administrative/Technical approval from the competent authority to be enclosed
Mot Applicakie
Certificate: 44

Certificate/undertaking by the project authority regarding the wmd power:
project as per the GOI latter dated 14/05/2004 to be enclosed. s |

Mot Applicable

For Gnﬁﬂ—ﬁﬁﬂiﬁ(fﬁmited

Place:-



Certificate by Other
Department



Certificate: 45

In case of proposal related to stone quarries. The recommendation of the Director,
Geological and Mines is required

Mot Applicable

Certificate: 46

If any Protected/Archaeological/Heritage site and other Important Monument is
located in the area. The Certificate by Archaeological Department to be in
enclosed

Not Applicable

e
-

For GAIL findia) Limited

i b AT

W@ AR I agput AT
AFER FE
Place:-



Certificate: 47

Certificate about the distance of the Project from Protected area by the Dy.CF
Wildlife Department. Whether the Project area within 10.00 Km should be clearly
and /marked

To be filled by forest department



Certificate: 48
No objection Certificate of M.D, F.D.C.M for involvement of their area

Mot Applicable

Managing Director,

{Forest Department Corporation of Maharashtra)
Shahapur
Place:-



Certificate: 49

Relevant Notification 7/12 Extract/restoration order/Rights of record etc. of the

proposed forest land to be enclosed

This is to certify that GAIL (India) Limited had 7/12 Extract/restoration order/Rights of

record etc. have been enclosed along with the proposal.

Flace:-

e

ey
For GAlt-{india) Limitey
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Collector




Certificate: 50

Certificate from the Collector that no alternative suitable non-forest land is
Available for the project. (In A From itself)

This is to certify that Mumbai-Nagpur Pipeline Project (Diversion):laying 24" Dia Pipeline
along with OFC from Mumbai-Magpur Along Reserved/Revenue forest is in order to
diractly reduce the environmental and econcmical impact of overland transport of fuel
along with generating employment opportunity to the |ocal public and providing them
with clean and eco-friendly fuel This is to be in accordance with specific site
requirement and afier detailed study and explaring various alternate options, the project
is confirmed as it feasible from every aspect with the least diversion of forest has been
proposed. \n the view of above reason, the proposed diversicn of 2.2472 Ha. forest land
for non-forest usage is required.

District Collector & District Magistrate,
Thane
Place-




{

FORM-1

Government of Maharashtra Office of
the District Callector, Thane
Ma. Date:

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF), Government of
India’s letter no. 11-9/98-FC (pt.) dated 3™ August 2009 wherein the MoEF issued
guideline on submission of evidences for having initiated and completed the process
of settlement of rights under the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest
Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act 2006 (FRA’ for short) on the forest land
proposed to be diverted for non-forest purposes read with MoEF's latter dated 5"
February 2013 wherain MoEF issued certain relaxation in respect of linear projests, it
is certified that 2.2472 Hectares of forest land proposed to be diverted in favour of
GAIL (India) Limited for the proposad 24" Dia. Matural Gas Pipeline along with OFC
from Mumbai to Magpur, for which forest area of proposed land is to be diverted for
non-forest usage. Forest land falls under Thane District of Maharashfra.

It is further certified that:

(8) The complete procese for identification and Not Applicable
settiement of rights under the FRA has been carried
out for the entire 2.2472 hectares of forest area
proposed for diversion. A Copy of records of all
consultations and meetings of the Forest Rights
Committea(s), Gram Sabhais), Sub-Division Level
Committee(s) and the District Level Committee area
enclosed as annexure ..... to annexure. ...
{by The diversion of forest land for facilities managed by Not Applicable
the Government as required under section 3(2) of
the FRA have been completaed and the gram sabhas
have giver their consent to it;
(c) The proposal dees not involve recognized rights of Not Applicable
Primitive  Tribal Groups and  Pre-agricultural
Communities

District Collectar
District: Thane



Certificate: 51

Certificate from the Collector under the FRA-2006 with Resolution of the Gram
Sabha/Gram Panchayat as per GOI latter dated 3/8/2009 to be enclosed

Application is submitted for FRA and is under process

District Collector & District Magistrate,
Thane

Place:-
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The Distnct Collector,

Thane, Court Naka, Thane (West).
taharashtra 4D0E0

sabject Application for obtaining FRA certificate for laying 247 Dia pipeline from
Mumbai-Magpur Along Reserved/Revenue forest in
jurisdiction.

Thane Distnct falling under your

Liaar Sir

GAIL ({india) Ltd. is making clean natural gas conveniently available to multiple
customer streams. As a cansequence of rapid rate of industrialization in India, fuel
needs are increasing at an equally rapid rate and the supply — demand gap is widening
and steps must be taken to address the issue. GAIL {india} Lid. has olanned to
esiabiish Pipeline from Mumbal to Nagpur. As a part of the project, clean natural gas

wiill be made available (o vanous. domestic, commercial and industrial customers across
the: districts,

The Foresl area for the proiect in Thane Districl in Thane forest Division is 0.9448 Ha.
in Shahapur Forest Division is 8.5149 Ha. this area falls under the rediversion
proposal and under the diversion proposal applied for fresh forest area in Thane District
in Shahapur Forest Division is 2.2472 Ha. (Lisl enclosed} are under Reserved/Revenus
“rest Clearance from Govt. of Maharashtra and MoEF. As per the specific requirement
of The Asst Inspectar, General of Forest, Tribal Cerlificale as per enclosed format is
regured to be submiited.

0 view of this, your good office s requasled (o provide the necessary certificate as per
details provided. As this is a tme bound project of naticnal importance, your early action
i this regard will be highly appreciated.

Yours sincerely,
or GAIL (India) Limited
b

! -
\Waocive>
Abhishek Mohan
Sr. Manager (PE-5&LR)

i A/ AT

n'di"l’r[‘:-‘r" ﬁ':lvl_a
ﬁ'm 949 e

I rlir'r'ﬂ-a'rﬁ':ﬂ')ﬂll‘i ﬂ;"]—r
SECD. CREEI F?l e e 'L,erw‘- 'N

GAIL Bl 158HKA § CANIA LA
HEWREL R0 r)"‘ Ll A

hek Hﬂhﬂt: 7
/G Nanager
é pp.u_ Unﬁli} le'ttﬂ

m
b l1 a0t lﬁ‘i-'!l
ml a0 I;U A

Vil :
. E =
\;’ﬁ‘:ﬂ:'g‘kﬁfﬂ et
= .nﬁi'i?fhi- it




Certificate: 52

Certificate of Compensatory Afforestation land made available by Collector.

We hereby undertake to provide suitable non-forest land for Compensatory Afforestation,
if required in due course of time.

e -
o —— e

-~ i
For GAtL {India) Limited

b, kg DL
iR T ]

Countersign:

District Collector & District Magistrate,
Thane

Place:-




Certificate: 53

Certificate of non availability of non forest Area for Compensatory Afforestation
by the Collector/Commissioner

To be complied by the Collector office

District Collector & District Magistrate,
Thane

Flace:-




Cenrtificate: 54

The agency has not given alternative land to the forest Department. If non forest
land for C.A. scheme is not available in the entire state the certificate from the

Chief Secretary of the state to be enclosed. Vide GOI latter dt.13/02/2012

Total of three altermnatives for the route were examinad for the project, the comparnsion of
the routes are enclosed in Enclosure-2E(i)

Length | Forest | Remark
Alt.ernate _ {Km) Area (Ha.)

| Cut of the total forest land 16.8650 Ha of
| 1 598 208 19 1122 land shall be re-diversion and fresh forest
| :

lard for the proposal shall be requested
| for 2 2472 Ha

' Entire forest land in this alternate route

4
l___ N ‘ 673.901 324373 ' shall be fresh forest land. ]
‘ 3 676,961 40 6180 Entire forest land in this alternate route

shall be fresh forast land,

e
____.-" ___,..-'-ﬂ‘”
For GAIL (India} Lifmited

DT 150
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] eyt
e

Countersign:

District Collector & District Magistrate,
Thane
Place:-




Certificate: 55

As the Project. Area is within the 10,00 Km from the boundary of PA area
therefore. The information regarding 16 points check list provided by Principle
Chief Conservator of Forest {W.l.} Nagpur which is enclosed herewith to be
furnished

Checklist enclosed

L]
AT a=

) i F',_.--"-
Pl o B

“"“For GAIL {India) Limited

Countersign:

District Collector & District Magistrate,
Thane

Place:-



Certificate: 56

All the Certificate and documents must have name of signatory, designation.
Station & date under the signature as per the GOM latter vide. Dt. 01 December
2010

This is hereby certified that All the Certificate and documents bear name of signatory,

designation. Station & date under the signature as per the GOM l|atter vide. Dt. 01
Cecember 2010

Company: | GAIL (India) Limited
- o |
|

Mame & Authorized

Signatory:

' Designation:

| |

' |

| Address: ‘

i —

fLiif= o L S -:._#_:__,_ﬂa-ﬂ
T -
L—-..-—-—‘"'-FF- - A——

Countersign:

District Collector & District Magistrate,
Thane
Place: -




Certificate: 57

Resolution of the Gram Sabha may not be required in cases of projects like
transmission line, roads, and canals. Lying of the pipeline/optical fibres where
linear division of forest land in several villages are involved. Unless recognized
rights of PTG/ PAC are being affected as per Government of India F.No. 11-9/98-

FC(pt.) dated 05/02/2013

Flace:-

To be complied by the Collector office

fﬁ’ f{"""“—-'.ﬁ'.' [
dia) Limited”

For Gi&l’L_j\{l’ﬁ
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Countersign:

District Collector & District Magistrate,
Thane
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